a significant weakening. Governments and central banks have responded with monetary and fiscal
interventions to stabilize economic conditions.

27

City of Wetaskiwin
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2020

25.   IMPACTS OF THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC (continued)

The duration and impact of the COVID-19 pandemic, as well as the effectiveness of government and central
bank responses, remains unclear at this time. It is not possible to reliably estimate the duration and severity of
these consequences, as well as their impact on the future financial position and results of the City for future
periods.

The City has expereienced reductions in various revenue streams, and responded during the year with wage
reductions, furloughs, layoffs, as well as management of costs.

26.   PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS

During the current year, the City reviewed its other receivables and determined certain amounts some were
previously recorded in error in the prior year. The following changes have been applied retroactively and the 2019
comparative figures have been restated as follows:

12/31/2019 Restatement 12/31/2019
(Previously

stated)
Adjustments (Re-stated)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
Trade and other receivables   5,899,853   (165,250)   5,734,603
Taxes and Grants-in-Place of Taxes   1,813,565   (26,346)   1,787,219
Deferred Revenue   (616,070)   (22,207)   (638,277)
Accumulated Surplus, end of year   139,732,021   (213,803)   139,518,218

Consolidated Statement of Operations
Net municipal taxes   16,071,698   (26,346)   16,045,352
User fees and sale of goods   11,159,357   (121,137)   11,038,220
Government transfer for operating   1,588,716   81,228   1,669,944
Rentals   649,016   (96,192)   552,824
Other   1,651,536   96,192   1,747,728
Administration   3,944,654   30,000   3,974,654
Waste Management   1,251,349   14,114   1,265,463
Government transfer for capital   3,064,310   (103,434)   2,960,876
Excess of revenues over expenses   8,384,580   (213,803)   8,170,777

Consolidated Statement of changes in Net Debt
Excess of revenue over expenses   8,384,580   (213,803)   8,170,777
Net change in net assets (debt)   4,605,530   (213,803)   4,391,727
Net financial debt, end of year   (7,746,860)   (213,803)   (7,960,663)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Excess of revenue over expenses   8,384,580   (213,803)   8,170,777
(Increase) decrease in taxes and grants-in-places of
taxes

   133,659   9,513   143,172

(Increase) decrease in trade and other receivables   (1,607,525)   165,251   (1,442,274)
Increase (decrease) in taxes local improvements  -   16,832   16,832
Increase (decrease) in deferred revenue   (1,144,002)   22,207   (1,121,795)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents   739,639   -   739,639

28